

Queensland



ANNO NONO

ELIZABETHAE SECUNDAE REGINAE.

No. 40.

An Act Relating to Certain Statutory Salaries and Allowances.

[ASSENTED TO 14TH DECEMBER, 1960.]

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Queensland in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

PART I.—PRELIMINARY.

Short title.

1. (1.) This Act may be cited as "*The Statutory Salaries and Allowances Act of 1960.*"

Commence-
ment.

(2.) This Act shall be deemed to have come into force on and from the fourth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and sixty, and shall operate retrospectively accordingly.

2. This Act is divided into Parts, as follows:— Parts of Act.

PART I.—PRELIMINARY;

PART II.—AMENDMENTS OF “THE LAND ACTS, 1910 TO 1959”;

PART III.—AMENDMENTS OF “THE AUDIT ACTS, 1874 TO 1958”;

PART IV.—AMENDMENTS OF “THE RAILWAYS ACTS, 1914 TO 1959”;

PART V.—AMENDMENTS OF “THE PUBLIC SERVICE ACTS, 1922 TO 1958.”

PART II.—AMENDMENTS OF “THE LAND ACTS, 1910 TO 1959.”

3. (1.) This Part II. of this Act shall be read as one with “*The Land Acts, 1910 to 1959.*” Interpretation of Part II.

(2.) “*The Land Acts, 1910 to 1959,*” and this Part II. of this Act may be collectively cited as “*The Land Acts, 1910 to 1960.*” Collective title.

4. Section twenty-one of “*The Land Acts, 1910 to 1959,*” is amended— Amendments of 1 Geo. V. No. 15.

(i.) By repealing in subsection one the words “four thousand two hundred and fifty pounds per annum” and by inserting, in lieu of those repealed words, the words “five thousand pounds per annum”; and

(ii.) By repealing in subsection two the words “three thousand seven hundred and fifty pounds per annum” and by inserting, in lieu of those repealed words, the words “four thousand five hundred pounds per annum”.

PART III.—AMENDMENTS OF “THE AUDIT ACTS, 1874 TO 1958.”

5. (1.) This Part III. of this Act shall be read as one with “*The Audit Acts, 1874 to 1958.*” Interpretation of Part III.

(2.) “*The Audit Acts, 1874 to 1958,*” and this Part III. of this Act may be collectively cited as “*The Audit Acts, 1874 to 1960.*” Collective title.

Amendments
of 17 Geo. V.
No. 5.

6. Section two of "*The Audit Acts Amendment Act of 1926*," is amended—

(i.) By repealing in subsection one the words "three thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven pounds per annum" and by inserting, in lieu of those repealed words, the words "four thousand seven hundred pounds per annum"; and

(ii.) By repealing in subsection two the words "one thousand nine hundred and fifty-eight" and by inserting, in lieu of those repealed words, the words "one thousand nine hundred and sixty".

PART IV.—AMENDMENTS OF "THE RAILWAYS ACTS, 1914 TO 1959."

Interpreta-
tion of
Part IV.

7. (1.) This Part IV. of this Act shall be read as one with "*The Railways Acts, 1914 to 1959*."

Collective
title.

(2.) "*The Railways Acts, 1914 to 1959*," and this Part IV. of this Act may be collectively cited as "*The Railways Acts, 1914 to 1960*."

Amendments
of 5 Geo. V.
No. 24.

8. Section seven of "*The Railways Acts, 1914 to 1959*," is amended—

(i.) By repealing in subsection one the words "four thousand six hundred and twelve pounds per annum" and by inserting, in lieu of those repealed words, the words "five thousand four hundred pounds per annum"; and

(ii.) By repealing in subsection two the words "one thousand nine hundred and fifty-eight" and by inserting, in lieu of those repealed words, the words "one thousand nine hundred and sixty".

PART V.—AMENDMENTS OF "THE PUBLIC SERVICE ACTS, 1922 TO 1958."

Interpreta-
tion of
Part V.

9. (1.) This Part V. of this Act shall be read as one with "*The Public Service Acts, 1922 to 1958*."

Collective
title.

(2.) "*The Public Service Acts, 1922 to 1958*," and this Part V. of this Act may be collectively cited as "*The Public Service Acts, 1922 to 1960*."

10. Section six of "*The Public Service Acts, 1922 to 1958*," is amended—

Amendments
of 13 Geo. V.
No. 31.

(i.) By repealing in subsection one the words "three thousand nine hundred and twelve pounds per annum" and by inserting, in lieu of those repealed words, the words "four thousand seven hundred pounds per annum"; and

(ii.) By repealing in subsection two the words "one thousand nine hundred and fifty-eight" and by inserting, in lieu of those repealed words, the words "one thousand nine hundred and sixty".